

No. 13-854

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL  
INDUSTRIES LTD., TEVA NEUROSCIENCE, INC. AND YEDA  
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SANDOZ INC., MOMENTA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., MYLAN  
PHARMACEUTICALS INC., MYLAN INC. AND NATCO PHARMA LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

---

*Of Counsel:* James R. Silkenat\*  
EDWARD V. FILARDI *President*  
STACEY L. COHEN *American Bar Association*  
DEVIN A. KOTHARI 321 N. Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60610  
(312) 988-5000  
*abapresident@americanbar.org*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Claim Construction Involves Numerous Underlying Findings of Fact .....	6
II.   Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)(6), Findings of Fact Must Not Be Set Aside Unless Clearly Erroneous .....	10
III.  Public and Judicial Policy Considerations Demand Deference to a District Court’s Findings of Fact .....	12
A.   District Courts Are Better Positioned to Make Findings of Fact.....	14
B. <i>De Novo</i> Review Has Led to a Lack of Predictability on Appeal.....	16
C. <i>De Novo</i> Review Has Increased the Length and Cost of Patent Litigation .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AFG Industries, Inc. v. Cardinal IG Co.</i> , 375 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc.</i> , 469 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	3, 7, 13
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	11, 12
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990) .....	14
<i>CCS Fitness, Inc. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 288 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Cybor Corp. v. FAS Technologies, Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennison Manufacturing Co. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 809 (1986) .....	12
<i>Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 415 (1996) .....	6
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	9, 12
<i>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Merchants’ Elevator Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 285 (1922) .....	9

<i>Lighting Ballast Control LLC v. Philips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 744 F.3d 1272 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996) .....	6, 11
<i>Neomagic Corp. v. Trident Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 1062 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Omega Engineering, Inc. v. Raytek Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	12
<i>Phillips v. AWH Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	3, 6, 10, 15
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	11
<i>Retractable Technologies, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 833 (2013) .....	10, 17
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	14
<i>Seal-Flex, Inc. v. Athletic Track &amp; Court Construction</i> , 98 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 723 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1761 (2014) .....	9

<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 383 U.S. 39 (1966) .....	8
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	11

## **RULES**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a)(6) .....	5, 10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 52(a) advisory committee's note (1985 amendment) .....	13
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA, <i>Amicus Curiae Briefs</i> , <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/amicus/1998-present.html">http://www.americanbar.org/amicus/1998-present.html</a> (last visited June 19, 2014) .....	3
ABA, <i>House of Delegates - General Information, available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/delegates.html">http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/delegates.html</a></i> (last visited June 19, 2014). .....	2
ABA, IPL Section, <i>A Section White Paper: Agenda for 21<sup>st</sup> Century Patent Reform (2010), available at <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/intellectual_property_law/advocacy/white_paper_sept_2010_revision.authcheckdam.pdf">http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/intellectual_property_law/advocacy/white_paper_sept_2010_revision.authcheckdam.pdf</a></i> .....	8

- J. Jonas Anderson & Peter S. Menell,  
*Informal Deference: A Historical,  
 Empirical, and Normative Analysis of  
 Patent Claim Construction*, 108 *Nw.  
 U. L. Rev.* 1, 70 (2014).....13, 14, 16, 17
- 6-18B Donald S. Chisum, *Chisum on Patents*  
 § 18.07[1] (2014) ..... 15
- Christian A. Chu, *Empirical Analysis of the  
 Federal Circuit’s Claim Construction  
 Trends*, 16 *Berkeley Tech. L.J.* 1075  
 (2001) .....16, 19
- Donald R. Dunner, *A Retrospective of the  
 Federal Circuit’s First 25 Years*, 17  
*Fed. Cir. B.J.* 127 (2008) ..... 17
- Kyle J. Fiet, *Comment, Restoring the Promise  
 of Markman: Interlocutory Patent  
 Appeals Reevaluated Post-Phillips v.  
 AWH Corp.*, 84 *N.C. L. Rev.* 1291,  
 (2006) ..... 20
- Jay P. Kesan & Gwendolyn G. Ball, *Judicial  
 Experience and the Efficiency and  
 Accuracy of Patent Adjudication: An  
 Empirical Analysis of the Case for a  
 Specialized Patent Trial Court*, 24  
*Harv. J.L. & Tech.* 393 (2011).....16, 18
- Laura Maida, *Patent Claim Construction: It’s  
 Not A Pure Matter of Law, So Why  
 Isn’t the Federal Circuit Giving  
 District Courts the Deference They  
 Deserve?*, 30 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 1773  
 (2009) .....11, 16, 18, 19

- Kimberly A. Moore, *Markman Eight Years Later: Is Claim Construction More Predictable?*, 9 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 231 (2005) ..... 16
- David L. Schwartz, *Practice Makes Perfect? An Empirical Study of Claim Construction Reversal Rates in Patent Cases*, 107 Mich. L. Rev. 223 (2008) .....16, 19
- Ted Sichelman, *Myths of (Un)Certainty at the Federal Circuit*, 43 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1161 (2010) ..... 17
- R. Polk Wagner & Lee Petherbridge, *Is the Federal Circuit Succeeding? An Empirical Assessment of Judicial Performance*, 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1105, (2004) ..... 17
